
 
 

 
West Northamptonshire Council 

www.westnorthants.gov.uk  

Audit and Governance Committee 
A meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee will be held at the The 
Jeffrey Room - The Guildhall, Northampton, NN1 1DE on Wednesday 27 

March 2024 at 6.00 pm 
 

Agenda 
 .  
1.  Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitute Members  

 
 
2.  Declarations of Interest  

Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which they 
may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting. 
 

 
3.  Minutes (Pages 5 - 14) 

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 21st November 2023. 
 

 
4.  Chair's Announcements  

To receive communications from the Chair. 
 

 
5.  Urgent Business  

The Chair to advise whether they have agreed to any items of urgent business being 
admitted to the agenda. 
  
 

 
6.  Internal Audit Plan 2024-25 (Pages 15 - 26) 

 
 
7.  Internal Audit Progress (Pages 27 - 70) 

 
 
8.  Public Sector Internal Audit Standards - Self Assessment (Pages 71 - 92) 

 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



9.  CIPFA Position Statement on Audit Committees (Pages 93 - 110) 
 

 
10.  Risk Management Strategy and Strategic Risk Register (Pages 111 - 142) 

 
 
11.  External Audit - progress report (Pages 143 - 156) 

 
 
12.  Grant Thornton Audit Plan for Northamptonshire Pension Fund 2023-24 (Pages 

157 - 182) 
 

 
13.  Update Report - Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (as amended) 

(Pages 183 - 204) 
 

 
14.  Update on Governance (Pages 205 - 224) 

 
 
15.  Update on Budget Setting and Revenue and Capital Medium Term Capital 

Programme  
Verbal Update  
 

 
16.  Review of Committee Work Programme (Pages 225 - 228) 

To review and note the Committee Work Programme.  
  
 

 
Catherine Whitehead 
Proper Officer 
19 March 2024 
 
 
Audit and Governance Committee Members: 

Councillor Cecile Irving-Swift (Chair) 
 

Councillor Charles Manners (Vice-Chair) 
 

Councillor Jamal Alwahabi Councillor Alan Chantler 
Councillor Stephen Clarke Councillor Keith Holland-Delamere 
Councillor Mark Hughes Councillor Rosie Humphreys 
Councillor Sam Rumens  
 
 
Information about this Agenda 
 
Apologies for Absence 
Apologies for absence and the appointment of substitute Members should be notified to Page 2



 

democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk prior to the start of the meeting.  
 
 
Declarations of Interest 
Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the start 
of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item 
 
 
Local Government and Finance Act 1992 – Budget Setting, Contracts & 
Supplementary Estimates 
Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax 
must declare that fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget 
setting, extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the 
agreed budget for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax. 
 
 
Evacuation Procedure 
If a continuous fire alarm sounds you must evacuate the building via the nearest available 
fire exit. Members and visitors should proceed to the assembly area as directed by 
Democratic Services staff and await further instructions.  
 
 
Access to Meetings 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of these papers or 
special access facilities) please contact the officer named below, giving as much notice as 
possible before the meeting. 
 
 
Mobile Phones 
Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off. 
 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 
If you have any queries about this agenda please contact Sofia Neal-Gonzalez, Democratic 
Services via the following:  
 
Email: democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk  
 
Or by writing to:  
 
West Northamptonshire Council 
The Guildhall 
St Giles Street 
Northampton 
NN1 1DE 
 
 

Page 3

mailto:democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 
Audit and Governance Committee 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee held at The Jeffrey 
Room - The Guildhall, Northampton, NN1 1DE on Tuesday 21 November 2023 at 
6.00 pm. 
 
Present: 
Councillor Cecile Irving-Swift (Chair) 
Councillor Charles Manners (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Jamal Alwahabi 
Councillor Alan Chantler 
Councillor Keith Holland-Delamere 
Councillor Rosie Humphreys 
Councillor Sam Rumens 
 
Substitute Members: 
Councillor Nigel Hinch 
 
Also Present: 
Councillor Mike Hallam, Cabinet Member for Corporate and HR 
 
Apologies for Absence: 
Councillor Stephen Clarke 
Councillor Mark Hughes 
 
Officers: 
Sarah Hall, Deputy Monitoring Officer  
Martin Henry, Executive Director - Finance (Section 151 Officer)  
Audra Statham, the Interim Head of Audit and Risk Management  
Adrian Ward, Head of Audit and Risk Management 
Scott Peasland, Audit Manager  
Fiona Coates, Pensions Service Financial Manager  
Alison Golding, Assistant Director HR 
Clare Young, Head of Organisational Development, Design and Change 
Maisie McInnes, Democratic Services Officer  
 
Janet Dawson, Ernst Young (EY) – Remote 
William Howard, Grant Thornton (GT) – Remote  
Mark Stocks, Grant Thornton (GT) – Remote  
Grant Patterson, Grant Thornton (GT) – Remote  
 

155. Declarations of Interest  
 
Councillor Nigel Hinch declared an interest as a member of Northamptonshire 
Partnership Homes (NPH).  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Audit and Governance Committee - 21 November 2023 
 

156. Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 26 July 2023 
were agreed and signed by the Chair as an accurate record of the meeting. 
 

157. Chair's Announcements  
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and introduced the Head of Audit and 
Risk Management, Adrian Ward and Mark Stocks, Head of Public Sector Assurance 
at Grant Thornton.  
  
The Chair thanked Audra Statham, Assistant Direc
[...]
d Executive Director Finance attended the Overview and 
Scrutiny Triangulation Group which focussed on forward planning to eliminate 
duplication and improve productivity by working with Cabinet members on upcoming 
work across the council. 
  
RESOLVED: That the Audit and Governance committee received the update on 
the budget setting process and looked forward to receiving the balanced 
budget. 
 

169. Review of Committee Work Programme  
 
The Chair invited members to review the committee work programme and consider 
any items to be added. Members agreed there were no new items to be added to the 
work programme. 
  
RESOLVED: That the Audit and Governance Committee reviewed the work 
programme. 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at 8.30 pm 
 
 

Chair: ________________________ 
 

Date: ________________________ 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

WEST NORTHAMPTONSHIRE COUNCIL 
 AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 
 27 MARCH 2024  

 
 

 

Contributors/Checkers/Approvers 
DMO Sarah Hall 19/03/2024 
S151 Officer Martin Henry 15/03/2024 

 
List of Appendices 
 
Appendix A – Internal Audit Plan 2024-25 
Appendix B – Summary Audit Universe 
 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1. To allow the Committee to consider and approve the proposed Internal Audit Plan for 2024-25. 
 
  
2. Executive Summary 
 
2.1 The Internal Audit service provides assurance that organisational controls are effective and 

adequately mitigating risk and is one of the significant sources of assurance to senior 
management and the Audit & Governance Committee on the effectiveness of the Council’s 
internal control arrangements.  
 

Report Title 
 

Internal Audit Plan 2024-25 
 

Report Author Adrian Ward – Head of Audit & Risk Management 
 
adrian.ward@westnorthants.gov.uk  
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



 
 
3. Recommendation 
 
3.1 It is recommended that the Audit & Governance Committee consider and approve the Internal 

Audit Plan for 2024-25 (Appendix A) and endorse the proposal to source additional external 
specialist computer audit expertise as set out in this report.  

 
 
4. Reason for Recommendation   

 
4.1 To ensure compliance with the practice and principles for audit committees set out in the CIPFA 

Position Statement for Audit Committees, which include responsibilities for overseeing and 
supporting the internal audit function and approving a risk-based audit plan. 

 
 
5. Report Background 
 
5.1 The proposed Internal Audit Plan for 2024-25 (Appendix A) has been developed by applying a 

risk-based approach and following the relevant principles set out in the Public Sector Internal 
Audit Standards (PSIAS). 

 
5.2 As part of that process, an ‘audit universe’ has been developed, which seeks to identify the 

significant areas of the Council’s operations which could be subject to internal audit review. A 
summary of the audit universe is attached as Appendix B, with those areas included in the 
proposed Internal Audit Plan for 2024-25 highlighted. 
 
 

6. Issues and Choices 
 
6.1 The areas included in the proposed Internal Audit Plan for 2024-25 have been derived from the 

audit universe following a risk-based approach, which included: 
 
➢ An assessment of gross financial impact (ie. budgeted expenditure and income)     
➢ Inherent risk (ie. complexity, public interest, potential reputations damage etc) 
➢ Cumulative audit knowledge (ie. whether or not the area has been subject to previous 

internal audit review, and if so what the assurance ratings were) 
➢ Other inspection or assurance work relevant to the area 
➢ Consultation with senior management. 

 
6.2 Areas within the audit universe which are not included in the proposed Plan for 2024-25 will be 

re-assessed again during future audit planning processes, with the intention of ensuring that all 
auditable areas are reviewed periodically within a frequency dependent upon their assessed risk 
ratings. 

 
6.3 The planned work for quarters 3 and 4 is shown as indica
[...]
llow the Committee to consider the results of a self-assessment which has been undertaken 

against the requirements of the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS), to review the 
resulting Quality Assurance and Improvement Programme for the internal audit service, and to 
approve an updated Internal Audit Charter. 

 
2. Executive Summary 
 
2.1 The objectives of the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) are to: 

• define the nature of internal auditing within the UK public sector 
• set basic principles for carrying out internal audit in the UK public sector   

Report Title 
 

Public Sector Internal Audit Standards – Self Assessment 
 

Report Author Adrian Ward – Head of Audit & Risk Management 
 
adrian.ward@westnorthants.gov.uk  
 

Page 71

Agenda Item 8



 
 

 

• establish a framework for providing internal audit services, which add value to the 
organisation, leading to improved organisational processes and operations, and   

• establish the basis for the evaluation of internal audit performance and to drive 
improvement planning.  

 
2.2 The Local Government Application Note (LGAN) has been developed by CIPFA to provide specific 

further guidance on local government internal audit practices in relation to PSIAS. 
 

3. Recommendations 
 
3.1 It is recommended that the Audit & Governance Committee should:   

a) Note the summary of the results of the internal self-assessment undertaken by the Head of 
Audit & Risk Management against the PSIAS and endorse the Quality Assessment and 
Improvement Programme for the internal audit service that has been produced to address 
the issues noted within the self-assessment (Appendix A); 

b) Approve the updated Internal Audit Charter (Appendix B); 
c) Approve the proposal for the required external independent assessment against PSIAS to 

be undertaken during the 2025/26 financial year.      
 
4. Reason for Recommendations   

 
4.1 To ensure compliance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Sta
[...]
ttees 
 

Report Author Adrian Ward – Head of Audit & Risk Management 
 
adrian.ward@westnorthants.gov.uk  
 

Page 93

Agenda Item 9



 
 

 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 It is recommended that the Audit & Governance Committee:  

a) Consider the self-assessment checklist (Appendix B) and endorse the improvement actions 
set out in this report, 

b) Consider the updated terms of reference for the Committee (Appendix C) and whether 
they should be recommended to the Democracy & Standards Committee for updating the 
Constitution. 

 
3. Reason for Recommendations   

 
4.1 To ensure compliance with the practice and principles set out in the CIPFA Position Statement 

for Audit Committees 2022. 
 
4. Report Background 
 
4.1 In 2022 the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) issued an updated 

Position Statement (Appendix A) setting out their view on the audit committee practice and 
principles that local government bodies in the UK should adopt. 

 
4.2 CIPFA expects that local government bodies should make their best efforts to adopt the principles 

of the Position Statement, which will enable them to meet their statutory responsibilities for 
governance and internal control arrangements, financial management, financial reporting and 
internal audit.    

 
5. Issues and Choices 
 
5.1 The Audit and Governance Committee’s current arrangements have been considered against the 

self-assessment checklist produced by CIPFA to measure compliance against the Position 
Statement, in consultation with the Chair and Vice-chair, and the initial results are set out in 
Appendix B. 

 
5.2 CIPFA recommend that the self-assessment should be undertaken collaboratively with the audit 

committee members, and so the Committee is invited to consider the document at this meeting.  
 

5.3 Potential areas for improved compliance with the Position Statement noted in the self-
assessment are summarised in the table below: 

 
Issue Comments / Improvement Actions 
[...]
f complaints received and investigated 
through the Council’s Corporate Complaints Procedure which have resulted in payments or 
other benefits being provided by the Council in cases of maladministration;  

(c) Receive on behalf of the Council reports issued by the Local Government Ombudsman into 
investigations that the Council’s actions have amounted to maladministration causing 
injustice. 

Page 110



 
 
 

WEST NORTHAMPTONSHIRE COUNCIL 

 AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

 27TH MARCH 2024  
 

 

 

Contributors/Checkers/Approvers 
DMO Sarah Hall 19/03/2024 
S151 Officer / Director Martin Henry 15/03/2024 

 
List of Appendices 
 
Appendix A – Risk Management Strategy 
Appendix B – Strategic Risk Register 
 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1. To allow the Committee to consider the updated Risk Management Strategy and the Strategic 

Risk Register, both of which were approved by Cabinet at their meeting on 12th March 2024. 
 
2. Executive Summary 
 
1.2. The Risk Management Strategy has been reviewed and updated to reflect current good practice, 

and the Strategic Risk Register has been comprehensively reviewed to reflect the current 
significant risks and threats that the Council is faced with, to make the documents more user 
friendly and to evaluate and present these in accordance with the guidance contained within the 
updated Strategy document.     
 
 

Report Title 
 

Risk Management Strategy and Strategic Risk Register 
 

Report Author Adrian Ward – Head of Audit & Risk Management 
 
adrian.ward@westnorthants.gov.uk  
 

Page 111

Agenda Item 10



 
 

 
 

3. Recommendations 
 
3.1 It is recommended that the Audit & Governance Committee considers the updated Risk 

Management Strategy, and the Strategic Risk Register and the mitigating actions contained 
within it. 

 
4. Reason for Recommendations   

 
4.1 To ensure that the Council has an effective strategy for identifying and evaluating risks and 

opportunities, and an up to date and comprehensiv
[...]
 27/03/2024 

 
 

List of Appendices 

Appendix A – Northamptonshire Pension Fund Audit Plan Year ended 31 March 2024 
Author: Grant Thornton (GT) 

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 To present the Audit and Governance Committee with the External Audit Plan from 
Grant Thornton, the Fund’s external auditor.  

2. Executive Summary 

2.1 Grant Thornton act as Northamptonshire Pension Fund’s external auditors. As the 
external auditors they have produced a plan of the upcoming audit 2023-24 of the 
Northamptonshire Pension Fund.  

2.2 The key risks and areas of focus for Grant Thornton are valuation of Level 3 
investments and management over-ride of controls. 

2.3 Planning materiality for the financial statements is £48.5m, 1.5% of estimated gross 
assets. Planning materiality for the fund account is £13.2m, 10% of prior year gross 
expenditure. 

2.4 The total audit fees for the year £132,848, excluding IAS 19 letters for employer body 
auditors. The scale fee for the year is £123,818. 

 

3. Recommendations 

3.1 The Committee is asked to:  

a) Note the External Audit Plan 2023-24 and the presentation by Grant Thornton. 

 

Report Title 
 

Grant Thornton Audit Plan for Northamptonshire Pension Fund 
2023-24 

Report Author Fiona Coates, Fiona.Coates@westnorthants.gov.uk   

Page 157

Agenda Item 12

mailto:Fiona.Coates@westnorthants.gov.uk


 
 

 
 

 

4. Reason for Recommendations 

4.1 To accord with the Audit and Accounts Regulations 2015.  

5. Report Background 

5.1 The Pension Fund’s Statement of Accounts (SOA) form part of West 
Northamptonshire Council’s Statement of Accounts. These are audited by the 
Council’s external auditor Grant Thornton (GT). The auditor confirms whether, in 
their opinion, the SOA reflect a true and fair view of the financial position of the 
authority (and the Fund within it) for the financial year 1 April to 31 March and that 
the SOA is free from material mis-statement.  

6. Content, Responsibilities and Timeline 

6.1 Grant 
[...]
IPA 

framework. 
 
2. Executive Summary 
 
2.1 RIPA governs how public bodies use  surveillance methods. The Council may use covert 

surveillance for the purpose of preventing or detecting crime or preventing disorder.  
 
2.2   In May 2022 the Council underwent an inspection from the IPCO (Investigatory Powers 

Commissioner’s Office). The results of that inspection were reported to Cabinet, and Cabinet 

Report Title 
 

Update Report - Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (as amended) 

Report Author Sarah Hall, Deputy Director Law and Governance 
Sarah.Hall@westnorthants.gov.uk  

Page 183

Agenda Item 13

mailto:Sarah.Hall@westnorthants.gov.uk


 
 

designated the Audit and Governance Committee as the responsible  statutory committee to 
oversee the operation of RIPA policies. 

 
2.3 This report advises the Committee about the Council’s use of RIPA powers, proposes the RIPA 

Policy be updated, and provides an update on training and other actions being undertaken to 
strengthen the Council’s RIPA framework. 
 

3         Recommendation 
 
3.1 It is recommended that the Audit and Governance Committee: 

 
a) Approves the proposed amended RIPA Policy as set out at Appendix 1.   
b)   Endorse the training scheduled for relevant officers as detailed in paragraphs 6.8 to 6.10 of            

this report. 
c) Note the update at paragraph 6.12 of this report on use of RIPA powers in 2023.   

  
   
4 Reason for Recommendation 

 
4.1 To ensure the Committee receives an annual update on the Council’s use of RIPA powers and 

development of the Council’s RIPA Framework.   
 

4.2 Keeping the RIPA Policy and supporting provisions under regular review helps to ensure that 
the Policy is up to date and effective, and that any covert surveillance is carried out in 
compliance with the law. 
 

5  Report Background 
 
Summary of RIPA Provisions 
 
5.1 The origin of RIPA lies in the Human Rights Act 1998 which gave effect in UK law to the rights set 

out in the E
[...]
dit Standards (PSIAS) x

Compliance with the CIPFA Position Statement on Audit Committees x

Strategic Risk Register and Risk Management Strategy x x x x x x x

External Audit - Progress report x x x x x x x

Northamptonshire Pension Fund 2023-24 - External Audit Plan x x

Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) x x x x x x x

Update on Governance x x x x x x x

Update on Budget Setting and Revenue and Capital Medium Term Capital 

Programme x x x x x x x

Review of Committee Work programme x x x x x x x

P
age 227



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	6 Internal Audit Plan 2024-25
	WEST NORTHAMPTONSHIRE COUNCIL
	AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
	Contributors/Checkers/Approvers
	Internal Audit Plan 2024-25 - Appendix A
	Internal Audit Plan 2024-25 - Appendix B

	7 Internal Audit Progress
	WEST NORTHAMPTONSHIRE COUNCIL AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
	Contributors/Checkers/Approvers
	Internal Audit Progress - Appendix A
	Internal Audit Progress - Appendix B
	1	Background
	1.1	West Northamptonshire Council (‘the Council’) recognises and accepts its statutory responsibility to provide safe and healthy working conditions for employees, clients, and others who use or visit Council premises or may be affected by its activities.
	1.2	The Council has adopted the Health and Safety Executive’s (HSE) ‘Plan, Do, Check, Act’ (PDCA) approach, as outlined in HSG65 (Managing for Health and Safety) to help achieve a balance between the systems and behavioural aspects of management. This approach treats health and safety management as an integral part of good management generally, rather than a stand-alone system, and encourages a commitment to continuous improvement.

	2	Scope of Audit and Approach
	2.1	Scope
	This audit relates to the following strategic risks that have been identified through the risk management process:
	The scope of the audit sought to determine whether:
	2.2	Limitations
	2.3	Approach
	The audit process included an assessment of the cont
[...]
non-audit services
	Slide 18: Communication of audit matters with those charged with governance
	Slide 19: Communication of audit matters with those charged with governance
	Slide 20


	13 Update Report - Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (as amended)
	Update Report - Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (as amended) - Appendix 1
	Surveillance Policy
	Introduction
	Scope
	Aim
	Applicability to investigations carried out by or on behalf of West Northamptonshire Council
	Review & Maintenance
	Legal Requirements
	Policy Statement
	Objectives
	Responsibilities
	Intrusive Surveillance
	Directed Surveillance
	Covert Human Intelligence Sources
	Communications Data
	Reviews, Renewals and Cancellations of RIPA Authorisations
	Reporting Errors in RIPA Authorisations
	RIPA Requests from Third Parties
	CCTV
	Surveillance of Employees and Non-RIPA Surveillance
	Social Media
	Storage & Destruction of Surveillance Data
	Compliance with the Legislation
	Complaints



	14 Update on Governance
	WEST NORTHAMPTONSHIRE COUNCIL
	AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
	Contributors/Checkers/Approvers
	Update on Governance - Appendix A

	16 Review of Committee Work Programme
	Review of Committee Work Programme - Appendix A






Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
Audit and Governance Committee 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee held at The Jeffrey 
Room - The Guildhall, Northampton, NN1 1DE on Wednesday 27 March 2024 at 6.00 
pm. 
 
Present: 
Councillor Cecile Irving-Swift (Chair) 
Councillor Charles Manners (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Jamal Alwahabi 
Councillor Alan Chantler 
Councillor Keith Holland-Delamere 
Councillor Mark Hughes 
Councillor Rosie Humphreys 
Councillor Sam Rumens 
 
Apologies for Absence: 
Councillor Stephen Clarke 
 
Officers: 
Martin Henry, Executive Director - Finance (Section 151 Officer) 
Sarah Hall, Deputy Director - Law & Governance 
Sofia Neal-Gonzalez - Democratic Service Officer (minutes) 
Adrian Ward – Head of Internal Audit and Risk Management  
 
 

170. Apologies  
 
Apologies received from Councillor Stephen Clarke  
 

171. Declarations of Interest  
 
None  
 

172. Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 21st November 2023 
were agreed and signed by the Chair as an accurate record of the meeting. 
  

173. Urgent Business  
 
None  
 
 
 
 



Audit and Governance Committee - 27 March 2024 
 

174. Chair's Announcements  
 
The Chair introduced Fiona Coates the Pension Services Financial Manager who 
would be presenting Item 12 and announced that this item would be brought forward 
to the start of the meeting.  
  
Members were reminded to return their Declarations of Interest forms to Democratic 
Services.  
  
The Chair highlighted that after approval at the previous Full Council meeting two 
independent members would be appointed to the committee.  
  
The Chair asked members to confirm if they would be happy for the Internal Audit 
Charter to be shared will all councillors, this was agreed.  
  
 

175. Internal Audit Plan 2024-25  
 
At the Chair’s invitation Adrian Ward, Head of Audit and Risk Management presented 
the report, copies of which had been previously circulated. Members were advised 
that there had been discussions with managers regarding what they would like 
audited within their areas. A proposal to procure specialist IT auditors to complete IT 
work was discussed. An additional budget for the IT audit of potentially up to £25,000 
per annum over a 3-year contract.  
  
Members approved the recommendations.  
  
RESOLVED: The Audit & Governance Committee considered and approved the 
Internal Audit Plan for 2024-25 (Appendix A) and endorsed the proposal to source 
additional external specialist computer audit expertise as set out in this report. 
  
 

176. Internal Audit Progress  
 
At the Chair’s invitation the Head of Internal Audit and Risk Management presented 
the report, copies of which had been previously circulated. Members were advised 
that there had been some staff turnover which had had an impact on the resources 
available and external support had been procured to mitigate this. 
Members were informed of the important work undertaken by the Counter Fraud, 
Internal Audit, and Internal Control teams. It was important to note that not every 
fraud case ended in an investigation and would only be flagged if needed.   
  
The Chair requested that the status of the 13 actions listed as ‘to be done’ be shared 
with the committee at the next meeting.  
  
A member queried whether the number of risks showing in the report were expected. 
They were advised that the numbers were not surprising, but that further scrutiny 
would take place.  
  



Audit and Governance Committee - 27 March 2024 
 

The Head of Internal and Risk Management advised that they would come back to 
the committee with further details.  
  
  
RESOLVED: The Committee. 
               Considered and agreed the progress as summarised in this report. 
               Agreed that The Head of Internal Audit and Risk Management would provide 

further information in subsequent meetings.  
  

 
177. Public Sector Internal Audit Standards - Self Assessment  

 
At the Chair’s invitation the Head of Internal Audit and Risk Management presented 
the report, copies of which had been previously circulated. Members were advised 
that the council was required to undertake a self-assessment on a yearly basis, and 
to have an external one every 5 years.  
The self-assessment had been undertaken to address the areas where the council 
did not comply or only partially complied. Actions to address these had been put into 
place along with target dates.  
The external assessment was proposed to take place in 2025/26, within the 5-year 
requirement, the committee was asked to approve this timeline.  
  
A member queried how this had been communicated through the organisation. They 
were advised that it had been through ELT (Executive Leadership Team) and could 
also be added to the intranet. 
  
The Executive Director of Finance advised that presenting the charter in managers 
briefings could work well.  
  
RESOLVED: The Committee: 
a)    Endorsed the summary of the results of the internal self-assessment undertaken 

by the Head of Audit & Risk Management against the PSIAS and endorsed the 
Quality Assessment and Improvement Programme for the internal audit service 
that has been produced to address the issues found within the self-assessment 
(Appendix A); 

b)    Approved the updated Internal Audit Charter (Appendix B); 
c)    Approved the proposal for the required external independent assessment against 

PSIAS to be undertaken during the 2025/26 financial year. 
d)    Agreed that the Head of Internal Audit and Risk Management would provide 

regular progress updates.  
  
 

178. CIPFA Position Statement on Audit Committees  
 
At the Chair’s invitation the Head of Internal Audit and Risk Management presented 
the report, copies of which had been previously circulated. A self-assessment had 
been undertaken against the CIPFA requirements; the council had already fully 
complied in some areas. Members were advised that the committees’ terms of 
reference had been checked against CIPFA recommendations and that there had not 



Audit and Governance Committee - 27 March 2024 
 

been much difference between them. An update to the constitution would be 
requested when discussed at a future full council meeting.  
  
Members agreed the recommendations.  
  
  
RESOLVED: The Committee: 

a)    Considered the self-assessment checklist (Appendix B) and endorsed the 
improvement actions set out in this report, 

b)    Agreed on the updated terms of reference for the Committee (Appendix and 
that they should be recommended to the Democracy & Standards Committee 
for updating the Constitution. 

  
 

179. Risk Management Strategy and Strategic Risk Register  
 
At the Chair’s invitation the Head of Internal Audit and Risk Management presented 
the report, copies of which had been previously circulated. The report had been 
presented to and approved by Cabinet. Members were reminded that the Risk 
Register was a living document, and regularly reviewed by officers.  
  
Members made the following comments.  
 An update to the terminology used was requested, from being too Northampton 

focused, instead of West Northants. It was important to reflect that we were a 
unitary authority.  

 How did best practice work with the number of items listed in the risk register?  
 It would be interesting to hear from the Chief Executive about the overall 

management of risk.  
  
The Head of Internal Audit and Risk Management advised that as the document was 
a living one there would be times where there would be more items than others.  
  
The Executive Director of Finance endorsed that there had always been a risk 
register in place, but that the current iteration was a vastly improved version.  
  
The Chair advised that there would be a further briefing on this risk register during 
the next committee in relation to governance.  
  
RESOLVED:  
         The Committee endorsed the updated Risk Management Strategy, and the 

Strategic Risk Register and the mitigating actions contained within it. 
         The Committee would invite the Chief Executive and the Leader of the Council to 

a future meeting.  
  
 

180. External Audit - progress report  
 
At the Chair’s invitation Paul Harvey, Public Sector Audit Manager from Grant 
Thornton presented the report, copies of which had been previously circulated. 
Members were advised that they had started the 21/22 audit, the auditing of the 



Audit and Governance Committee - 27 March 2024 
 

legacy councils had delayed this. The finance team had started work on the 22/23 
draft accounts, with the 23/24 audit planning well under way. The WNC opening 
balances had not been agreed which was a significant risk.  
  
The audit fees were provided in the report and subject to approval.  
  
Members made the following comments.  

 Was there a time frame in place with regards to the final and opening 
balances? 

 Would arbitration need to be considered should discussions with North 
Northants not produce a positive outcome.  

  
The Executive Director of Finance advised that he was unable to provide a 
timeframe. It was hoped that a resolution would be able to be found without the use 
of arbitration but if needed it was an option.  
  
Members agreed the recommendation.  
  
RESOLVED: The Committee noted the update.  
  
 

181. Grant Thornton Audit Plan for Northamptonshire Pension Fund 2023-24  
 
At the Chair’s invitation Fiona Coates, the Pension Services Financial Manager 
presented the report, copies of which had been previously circulated. Members were 
advised that the report had already been through the Pensions Committee.  
  
Members agreed to note the report.  
  
RESOLVED: Endorsed the External Audit Plan 2023-24 and the presentation by 
Grant Thornton. 
  
 

182. Update Report - Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (as amended)  
 
At the Chair’s invitation Sarah Hall, Deputy Director Law and Governance presented 
the report, copies of which had been previously circulated. Members were notified of 
the main points made in the report and were advised that the committee would now 
be notified should RIPA powers be used. It was also stated that it was mandatory for 
the council to have a RIPA policy in place and that there had been no enforcement of 
RIPA powers in the last year.  
  
Members approved the recommendations.  
  
RESOLVED: The Committee.  
a)    Approved the proposed amended RIPA Policy as set out at Appendix 1. 
b)    Endorsed the training scheduled for relevant officers as detailed in paragraphs 6.8 

to 6.10 of this report. 
c)    Agreed the update at paragraph 6.12 of this report on use of RIPA powers in 

2023. 



Audit and Governance Committee - 27 March 2024 
 

  
 

183. Update on Governance  
 
At the Chair’s invitation the Deputy Director Law and Governance presented the 
report, copies of which had been previously circulated and had been shared with 
Cabinet and ELT.  
  
A councillor queried how many highways insurance claims had been upheld, this was 
not known but the member was advised that going forward the previous quarter’s 
data would be made available.  
  
Members approved the recommendations.  
  
  
RESOLVED: The Committee approved the Internal Audit Plan for 2024-25 (Appendix 
A) and endorsed the proposal to source additional external specialist computer audit 
expertise as set out in this report  
 

184. Update on Budget Setting and Revenue and Capital Medium Term Capital 
Programme  
 
At the Chair’s invitation the Executive Director of Finance gave a verbal update to the 
committee on the current in-year financial position and the medium-term budget 
setting position.  
  
  
RESOLVED: The Committee endorsed the update.  
  
 

185. Review of Committee Work Programme  
 
At the Chair’s invitation the Executive Director of Finance gave a verbal update to the 
committee on the current in-year financial position and the medium-term budget 
setting position.  
  
  
RESOLVED: The Committee endorsed the update.  
  
 
 
 

The meeting closed at 7.30 pm 
 
 

Chair: ________________________ 
 

Date: ________________________ 


